### 504180151 01/17/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4227784

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RYAN KAVECKIS	04/27/2016
EDWARD S. HARSHMAN	03/29/2016
MARTIN L. MAYSE	05/02/2016
JOHN STREETER	05/10/2016
KYLE TRUE	04/27/2016
RICHARD C. GUNDERSON	04/27/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HOLAIRA, INC.
Street Address:	3750 ANNAPOLIS LANE N
Internal Address:	SUITE 105
City:	PLYMOUTH
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55447

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14775185

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)349-9266

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 612349570

Email:thompson@ptslaw.comCorrespondent Name:DAIDRE L. BURGESSAddress Line 1:80 S 8TH STREET

Address Line 2: 4800 IDS

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4680.13WOUS01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAIDRE L. BURGESS	
SIGNATURE: /Daidre L. Burgess/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2017	

# Total Attachments: 5 source=468013\_assignment#page1.tif source=468013\_assignment#page2.tif source=468013\_assignment#page3.tif source=468013\_assignment#page4.tif source=468013\_assignment#page5.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Ryan Kaveckis, 4632 Grand Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55419, Edward S. Harshman, 18066 167th Ave NE, Woodinville, WA 98072, Martin L. Mayse, 788-110<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE, Apt. N1401, Bellevue, WA 98004, John Streeter, 27725 Northeast 30th Street, Redmond, WA 98053, Kyle True, c/o Holaira, Inc., 3750 Annapolis Lane North, Suite 105, Plymouth, MN 55447, Richard C. Gunderson, c/o Holaira, Inc., 3750 Annapolis Lane North, Suite 105, Plymouth, MN 55447, ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in FLUID DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TREATMENT, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been made, and which may be identified in the United States Patent Office by Application No. 14/775,185, filed September 11, 2015.

WHEREAS, Holaira, Inc. ("Assignee"), a business entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 3750 Annapolis Lane North, Suite 105, Plymouth, MN 55447, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, all applications claiming priority to said application including all divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, therefrom including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of our rights under the International Convention and further including the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

We hereby authorize the above mentioned Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the date of execution and/or filing date and application number of said application when ascertained.

We further authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration we do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its

successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

Date: Upril 27, 2016 Month/Day/Year	Ryan Kaveckis	
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 20		
Notary Public		·
Notary Seal		
Date: Month/Day/Year	Edward S. Harshman	
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 20		
Notary Public		
Notary Seal		
Date: 2 May 2016	MAAL	,

## Month/Day/Year

# Martin L. Mayse

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of	_, 20
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	
Date: 5/10/16 Month/Day/Year	John Streeter
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of	_, 20
Notary Public	_
Notary Seal	
Date: 4 27 10 Month/Day/Year	Kyle Truc
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of	_, 20
Notary Public	<del>_</del>
Notary Seal	

Date: 4/27/16 Month/Day/Year	Application No. 14/775,185  Application No. 14/775,185  Richard C. Gunderson
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 20	
Notary Public  Notary Seal	

Appendix to 14.775,185

nationam and emigra, may down respectly or describle to profes the Assigned's regionance of the grow, and emigra, may down respect or analogy application for and obtaining original, described, remaind or extended I enter Protect of the I mad before or of any and all foreign countries on and overdown, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a reach of each applications or parameter, protect protects or any proceedings or promotestical each applications or parameter.

Schminkel to and revers to before the 29 U.S. of 1224 LCA Mily Schminkel And School Collection Public School Pu	New Year 2 6 22 ( New Year) In You	they Mench the Year whether the that has also of the
Catery France Lines of Statements At the St (Light) To Secretarian Lagrent Way 24, 2517	Edward's Harshman	Ry an Kavechen

Scanned by CamScanner RECORDED: 01/17/2017